September 30, 2014 was approximately $12.7 million, or approximately $1.05 per share of our common stock. Net
tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2014 is equal to our total tangible assets minus total liabilities, all
divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2014.

12

Edgar Filing: BIOLIFE SOLUTIONS INC - Form 424B3

26

Assuming that we issue all 3,588,878 shares of common stock upon exercise of the Warrants at a per share cash
exercise price of $4.75 per share, and after deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible
book value as of September 30, 2014 would have been approximately $29.7 million, or approximately $1.89 per share
of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately
$0.84 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately
$2.86 per share to new investors acquiring common stock upon the exercise of the Warrants.

We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
exercise price per share of our common stock. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value
per share to new investors.

Exercise price per share $ 4.75
Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of September 30, 2014 $ 1.05
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 0.84
Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2014 after giving effect to this offering $ 1.89
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 2.86
Dilution as a percentage of exercise price 60%

The amounts above are based on 12,053,609 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2014, and
include 3,588,878 shares of common stock issued in our March 2014 public offering as well as 3,321,405 shares of
common stock issued from the conversion of certain promissory notes with WAVI Holding AG and Taurus4757
GmbH.  The amounts also assume no exercise of outstanding options or Warrants or other warrants or rights to
acquire common stock since that date.

To the extent that any of our outstanding options, warrants or other rights to acquire common stock (other than the